DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FISCAL YEAR 2022-2023 RESOLUTION OFFICIALLY CERTIFYING THE LEVY OF THE DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1 FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING JANUARY 1, 2023 TO THE DOUGLAS COUNTY AND ELBERT COUNTY BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS.

WHEREAS, Section 39-5-128(1), C.R.S. requires that Douglas County School District Re. 1 certify its 2022 levy to the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15; and

WHEREAS, Section 39-10-114(1)(a)(1)(B), C.R.S. which authorizes school districts to certify an Abatement and Refund Mill Levy in order to recover abatement of taxes.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF EDUCATION, DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT Re. 1:

Section 1: Pursuant to section 39-5-128 (1), C.R.S. as amended, the Douglas County School District Re. 1 hereby certifies the Board of County Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties that the School District's 2022 levy on all taxable property within the Counties shall be as follows:

<u>FUND</u>	ASSESSED VALUE	<u>LEVY</u>	DOUGLAS COUNTY REVENUE	ELBERT COUNTY REVENUE
General Fund School Finance Act Levy per HB20-1418	\$8,144,600,544	27.000	\$218,506,481	\$1,397,734
HB20-1418 Tax Credit		0.000	\$0	\$0
HB20-1418 Net Mill Levy (to be collected by county)		27.000	\$218,506,481	\$1,397,734
General Fund Election Revenue (November 6, 2018)		4.911	\$39,743,901	\$254,232
General Fund Election Revenue (November 7, 2006)		0.614	\$4,968,999	\$31,786
General Fund Election Revenue (November 4, 2003)		2.087	\$16,889,742	\$108,040
General Fund Election Revenue (November 4, 1997)		1.191	\$9,638,564	\$61,656
General Fund Election Revenue (November 7, 1989)		0.247	\$1,998,930	\$12,787
Abatements and Omitted Property		<u>0.086</u>	<u>\$695,984</u>	<u>\$4,452</u>
Total General Fund		36.136	\$292,442,601	\$1,870,687
Bond Redemption Fund		<u>6.700</u>	<u>\$54,221,979</u>	<u>\$346,845</u>
Total All Funds		<u>42.836</u>	<u>\$346,664,578</u>	<u>\$2,217,532</u>

Section 2: Business Services is directed to deliver a certified copy of this Resolution to the Board of Commissioners of Douglas and Elbert Counties no later than December 15, 2022.

ADOPTED this 13th day of December 2022.